

No. 23-8065

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JAYLYN WESTENBROEK, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA FRATERNITY, an Ohio non-profit corporation, as
nominal Defendant and as a direct Defendant, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

ARTEMIS LANGFORD,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming
No. 23-CV-00051-ABJ (Judge Alan B. Johnson)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL PANHELLENIC CONFERENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Nicole L. Masiello
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
255 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
nicole.masiello@arnoldporter.com

R. Stanton Jones
Jayce L. Born
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com
jayce.born@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First Amendment’s Freedom of Association Guarantees the Fundamental Rights of Private Organizations to Establish Their Own Membership Criteria and to Choose Their Own Members.....	5
II. Private Organizations Have a Settled Right to Interpret Their Own Bylaws and Other Governing Documents and Rules	10
III. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Liability Would Seriously Undermine the Organizational Autonomy of NPC and Its Member Sororities.....	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	8
<i>Apple II Condo. Ass’n v. Worth Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 659 N.E.2d 93 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)	14
<i>Barrash v. Am. Ass’n of Neurological Surgeons, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1054, 2014 WL 2169813 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2014)	12
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Brain v. Canterwood Homeowners Ass’n</i> , No. 57716-0-II, 2023 WL 6122707 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2023)	14
<i>Dallas Athletic Club Protective Comm. v. Dallas Athletic Club</i> , 407 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. Civ. App. 1966).....	13
<i>Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy</i> , No. 23-cv-01557, 2023 WL 7270874 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2023)	8
<i>Davidovich v. Israel Ice Skating Fed’n</i> , 140 A.3d 616 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2016)	13
<i>Dep’t of Lab. v. Aluminum, Brick & Glass Workers Int’l Union, Loc. 200</i> , 941 F.2d 1172 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Dist. Grand Lodge No. 25 Grand United Order of Odd Fellows v. Jones</i> , 160 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1942)	12
<i>Falcone v. Middlesex Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 170 A.2d 791 (N.J. 1961)	11
<i>Green v. Miss U.S.A., LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	8

Hennessey v. NCAA,
564 F.2d 1136 (5th Cir. 1977)14

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)8

*Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Shipbuilders, Blacksmiths, Forgers &
Helpers, AFL-CIO v. Hardeman*,
401 U.S. 233 (1971).....14

Koszela v. Nat’l Ass’n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
646 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1981)12

Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Ass’n,
980 P.2d 940 (Cal. 1999).....12

Levant v. Whitley,
755 A.2d 1036 (D.C. 2000)12

Loc. 334 v. United Ass’n of Journeymen,
669 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1982)15

M’Baye v. World Boxing Ass’n,
429 F. Supp. 2d 660 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)13

*Marjorie Webster Jr. Coll., Inc. v. Middle States Ass’n of Colls. &
Secondary Schs., Inc.*,
432 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....12

Most v. Am. Fed’n of Musicians of U.S. & Canada,
7 F. App’x 551 (9th Cir. 2001)15

NAACP v. Golding,
679 A.2d 554 (Md. 1996)12, 16

Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Ass’n v. Bettman,
No. 93 Civ. 5769, 1994 WL 738835 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1994).....14

Oberbillig v. W. Grand Towers Condo. Ass’n,
807 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 2011)15

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis,
349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)8

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....6, 10, 11, 16

Ruiz v. Sauerland Event GmbH,
801 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)13

Scheire v. Int’l Show Car Ass’n,
717 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1983)14

Seitzinger v. Cmty. Health Network,
676 N.W.2d 426 (Wis. 2004).....14

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948).....10

Tackney v. U.S. Naval Acad. Alumni Ass’n, Inc.,
971 A.2d 309 (Md. 2009)15

Thomas M. Cooley L. Sch. v. Am. Bar Ass’n,
459 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2006)11, 12

Westenbroek v. Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity,
No. 23-cv-51, 2023 WL 5533307 (D. Wyo. Aug. 25, 2023)9
